
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD MEETING: SEPTEMBER 27, 2022 

AGENDA   
NOTES ABOUT PUBLIC PARTICIPATION = RED 
 
(I) CALL TO ORDER  

 
(II) OPEN FORUM 

 
This is a time for anyone to address the Architectural Review Board (ARB) on any topic.  Per the policies of the City of Rockwall, public 
comments are limited to three (3) minutes out of respect for the time of other citizens.  On topics raised during the OPEN FORUM, please 
know that the Architectural Review Board (ARB) is not permitted to respond to your comments during the meeting per the Texas Open 
Meetings Act. 

 
(III) ACTION ITEMS 
 

(1) SP2022-049 (BETHANY ROSS) 
Discuss and consider a request by Mike Ruibal of Ruibal’s Garden Center for the approval of a Site Plan for a Garden Supply/Plant 
Nursery on a 2.98-acre tract of land identified as Lots 12 & 12-1 of the Rainbow Acres Subdivision, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, 
Texas, zoned Commercial (C) District, addressed as 207 Ranch Trail, and take any action necessary. 
 

(2) SP2022-050 (HENRY LEE) 
Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Jeff Carroll Architects on behalf of Brad Bacon of Bacon Property. LLC for the approval 
of an Amended Site Plan for an existing Office/Warehouse facility on a 0.50-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 1, Block A, Bacon 
Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, situated within the IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 OV) 
District, addressed as 2055 Kristy Lane, and take any action necessary. 
 

(3) SP2022-051 (HENRY LEE) 
Discuss and consider a request by Terry Lee of A-1 Services on behalf of Don Rakow and Don Sryqley of S & A Systems, Inc. for the 
approval of an Amended Site Plan for an existing Office/Manufacturing facility on a two (2) acre parcel of land identified as Lot 1, Block 
1, Pott Shrigley Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 43 (PD-43) for Commercial (C) 
District land uses, addressed as 922 Sids Road, and take any action necessary. 
 

(4) SP2022-052 (BETHANY ROSS) 
Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Jeff Carroll Architects on behalf of Susan Gamez of Everybody Massage for the 
approval of an Amended Site Plan for an existing Massage Therapist facility on a 0.48-acre tract of land identified as Lot 1, Block A, 
Everybody Massage Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Residential Office (RO) District, addressed as 2001 
Ridge Road, and take any action necessary. 

 
(IV) ADJOURNMENT  

 
The City of Rockwall Planning and Zoning Commission reserves the right to adjourn into executive session at any time to discuss any matters listed 
on the agenda above, as authorized by Texas Government Code §551.071 (Consultation with City Attorney). 
 
This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Request for accommodations or interpretive services must be 
made 48 hours prior to this meeting.  Please contact the City Secretary’s Office at (972) 772-6406 for further information. 
 
I, Angelica Gamez, Planning and Zoning Coordinator for the City of Rockwall, Texas, do hereby certify that this Agenda was posted at City Hall, in a 
place readily accessible to the general public at all times, on September 23, 2022 prior to 5:00 PM, and remained so posted for at least 72 
continuous hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting. 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD MEETING 
CITY HALL, 385 SOUTH GOLIAD, ROCKWALL, TEXAS 
SEPTEMBER 27, 2022 IN THE CITY COUNCIL CONFERENCE ROOM AT 5:00 PM 
 













sjohnston
Text Box
General Items:
- Must meet City Standards of Design and Construction
- 4% Engineering Inspection Fees
- Impact Fees (Water, Wastewater & Roadway)
- Minimum easement width is 20' for new easements. No structures allowed in easements.
- Retaining walls 3' and over must be engineered.
- All retaining walls must be rock or stone face. No smooth concrete walls.

Drainage Items:
- Detention is required 
- Detention outfall shall be at sheet flow conditions or an off-site drainage easement is required.
- C-value is calculated on zoning type.
- Dumpser to drain to an oil//water separator and then the storm lines.  
- Detention pond must drain in a sheet flow condition.

Water and Wastewater Items:
- Must loop min 8" water line on site. 
- Water lines used for fire hydrants must be in a minimum 20' wide water easement.
- Only one "use" off a dead-end line (domestic, irrigation, fire sprinkler, fire hydrant, etc.)
- Show FDC location. 
- Minimum public sewer is 8". 
- Must tie to 8" on the other side 

Roadway Paving Items:
- All paving to be concrete. 
- Parking to be 20x9'. 
- Drive isles to be 24' wide.
- No dead-end parking allowed. 
- Fire lane to have 20' min radius. Fire lane to be in a platted easement. 

Landscaping:
- No trees to be with 10' of any public water, sewer or storm line that is 10" in diameter or larger.
- No trees to be with 5' of any public water, sewer, or storm line that is less than 10".


sjohnston
Dimension
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20'
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20'
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sjohnston
Callout
What is this line?

jbrowning
Length Measurement
289'-4"

jbrowning
Callout
Proposed fire hydrant lead is greater than the allowed 150'. 8" Water line must be looped.

jbrowning
Text Box
Dumpster must be skewed to allow trash truck access and backing.

jbrowning
Length Measurement
121'-0"

jbrowning
Text Box
Call out distance to the driveway to the north. Must have 100' separation between all driveways. 

jbrowning
Text Box
Show driveway on opposite side of Ranch Trail

jbrowning
Line

awilliams
Delete

awilliams
Delete

awilliams
Callout
Can't use a dead end line for more than one "use" Fire hydrant will need to be installed off of a looped line

awilliams
Delete

awilliams
Delete

awilliams
Callout
Water line is on the opposite site of Ranch Trail

awilliams
Callout
No "Drive"



jbrowning
Text Box
Does not match other site plan. 
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385 S. Goliad Street
Rockwall, Texas 75032
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City of Rockwall The City of Rockwall GIS maps are continually under development
and therefore subject to change without notice. While we endeavor

to provide timely and accurate information, we make no
guarantees. The City of Rockwall makes no warranty, express

or implied, including warranties of merchantability and fitness for a
particular purpose. Use of the information is the sole responsibility of

the user. I
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SP2022-049: Site Plan for Ruibals Nursery
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PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 9/21/2022

CASE MANAGER: 

CASE MANAGER PHONE:

CASE MANAGER EMAIL:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION: Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Jeff Carroll Architects on behalf of Brad Bacon of Bacon Property. LLC for the 

approval of an Amended Site Plan for an existing Office/Warehouse facility on a 0.50-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 1, Block A, 

Bacon Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, situated within the IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 

OV) District, addressed as 2055 Kristy Lane, and take any action necessary.

SP2022-050

Site Plan for Bacon Plumbing Phase 2

2055 KRISTY LN

Henry Lee

972.772.6434

hlee@rockwall.com

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING Henry Lee Needs Review

09/21/2022:  Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is a request for the approval of a Site Plan for an existing Office/Warehouse facility on a 0.50-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 1, Block A, Bacon Addition, City of 

Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, situated within the IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 OV) District, addressed as 2055 Kristy Lane.

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact Henry Lee in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6434 or email hlee@rockwall.com.  

M.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2022-050) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (Subsection 01.02(D), Article 11, UDC)

I.4 This project is subject to all requirements stipulated by the Unified Development Code (UDC), the Light Industrial (LI) District standards and the Development Standards of 

Article 05, that are applicable to the subject property.

I.5 If any additional lighting is being added to the site, including wall packs for the proposed building, a photometric plan must be provided.

M.6 Site Plan:

1. The distance between buildings must be 15-feet, otherwise a fire rated wall is required. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

2. Provide the perimeter dimensions of the proposed building. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

3. Please provide the dimension for a typical parking space. (Subsection 05.03, of Article 06)

4. Please confirm the required parking indicated within the site data. Per the table only the existing building is calculated for. (Subsection 05.01, of Article 06)

5. Label the height and type of any existing or proposed fencing. (Subsection 08.02. F, of Article 08)

6. Indicate any ground mounted utility equipment and the subsequent screening. (Subsection 01.05. C, of Article 05)

7. Indicate any roof mounted utility equipment and crosshatch it on the building elevations. (Subsection 01.05. C, of Article 05)

8. There shall be no outside storage. (Article 04)

9. The proposed off-street loading must be screened. Provide landscape screening on the west property line. (Subsection 01.05. A, of Article 05)

M.7 Building Elevations:

09/21/2022

PROJECT COMMENTS: SP2022-050: Site Plan for Bacon Plumbing Phase 2 PAGE| 1



1. Please provide the material percentages for each side of the building. (Subsection 05.01. A. 1, of Article 05)

2. Please indicate the cardinal directions of the building facades. (Subsection 05.01, of Article 05)

3. Please show the ghost the parapets that are in the background of a building façade. (Subsection 05.01, of Article 05)

4. Please add depth to the parapet on the “Front” elevation. (Subsection 05.01, of Article 05)

5. Please provide a note indicating that the parapet will be finished on both sides with the same material as the exterior facing wall. (Subsection 05.01, of Article 05)

6. The cementitious material appears to exceed the 50% maximum requirement, which will require a variance. (Subsection 04.01, of Article 05)

7. The stone appears to be deficient of the 20% minimum requirements, which will require a variance. (Subsection 04.01, of Article 05)

8. The wall projection height is not 25% of the height of the wall, and the wall length appears to exceed four (4) times the height. This will require a variance to the Primary 

Articulation Standards. (Subsection 05.01, of Article 05)

9. Please crosshatch the roof mounted utility equipment. (Subsection 01.05. C, of Article 05)

I.8 Staff has identified the following variances associated with the proposed request: [1] greater than 50% cementitious material, [2] less than 20% stone, and [3] four-sided 

architecture. Should you decide to request these items as variances, please provide a letter that lists the variances, why they are being requested, and the subsequent 

compensatory measures. For each variance requested you must provide two (2) compensatory measures (Subsection 09.01, of Article 11). Examples of compensatory measures 

include the increased use of masonry material or stone, increased articulation, increased architectural elements, more pedestrian amenity, etc. 

I.9 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by 3:00 PM on October 4, 2022 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds of an incomplete 

submittal. No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to resubmit the case.

I.10 Staff has identified the aforementioned items necessary to continue the submittal process. Please make these revisions and corrections, and provide any additional 

information that is requested. Revisions for this case will be due on October 4, 2022; however, it is encouraged for applicants to submit revisions as soon as possible to give staff 

ample time to review the case prior to the October 11, 2022 Planning & Zoning Meeting.

I.11 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case: 

1) Planning & Zoning Work Session meeting will be held on September 27, 2022. 

2) Planning & Zoning meeting/public hearing meeting will be held on October 11, 2022. 

I.12 All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers. All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin at 6:00 p.m. (P&Z). The City prefers that a 

representative(s) be present for these meetings. During the upcoming work session meeting with the Planning and Zoning Commission, representative(s) are expected to present 

their case and answer any questions the Planning Commission may have regarding this request.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Needs Review

09/21/2022:  Will need to revise detention pond B so that the building is located outside of the easement. (see last page)

- Replat is required to revise easements. 

- All paving will be concrete. 

- Longitudinal Butt joint needed to tie in concrete to existing. 

- Will there be a new water meter?

- Parking island for the fire hydrant must be 10' wide minimum.

09/21/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Rusty McDowell Approved

 No Comments

09/20/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Approved w/ Comments

09/20/2022:  Egress from the existing building will need to be reviewed for compliance with the common path of travel distance limitations.  It appears that the proposed building 

will create a dead-end corridor space due to the north stair blocking access to the public way.

09/20/2022
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DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved

 No Comments

09/19/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

POLICE Chris Cleveland Approved

 No Comments

09/19/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS Travis Sales Approved w/ Comments

09/19/2022:  Please provide a landscape plan for this project

09/19/2022
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sjohnston
Text Box
Will need to revise detention pond B so that the building is located outside of the easement. (see last page)
- Replat is required to revise easements. 
- All paving will be concrete. 
- Longitudinal Butt joint needed to tie in concrete to existing. 
- Will there be a new water meter?

awilliams
Dimension
Min 10' wide
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PROJECT COMMENTS
CITY OF ROCKWALL
385 S. GOLIAD STREET

ROCKWALL, TEXAS 75087

PHONE: (972) 771-7700

DATE: 9/21/2022

CASE MANAGER: 

CASE MANAGER PHONE:

CASE MANAGER EMAIL:

PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME:

SITE ADDRESS/LOCATIONS:

CASE CAPTION: Discuss and consider a request by Terry Lee of A-1 Services on behalf of Don Rakow and Don Sryqley of S & A Systems, Inc. for the 

approval of an Amended Site Plan for an existing Office/Manufacturing facility on a two (2) acre parcel of land identified as Lot 1, 

Block 1, Pott Shrigley Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Planned Development District 43 (PD-43) for 

Commercial (C) District land uses, addressed as 922 Sids Road, and take any action necessary.

SP2022-051

Site Plan for S&A Systems

992 SIDS RD

Henry Lee

972.772.6434

hlee@rockwall.com

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PLANNING Henry Lee Needs Review

09/21/2022:  Please address the following comments (M= Mandatory Comments; I = Informational Comments)

I.1 This is a request for the approval of a Site Plan for an existing Office/Warehouse facility on a 0.50-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 1, Block A, Bacon Addition, City of

Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, situated within the IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 OV) District, addressed as 2055 Kristy Lane.

I.2 For questions or comments concerning this case please contact Henry Lee in the Planning Department at (972) 772-6434 or email hlee@rockwall.com.

M.3 For reference, include the case number (SP2022-051) in the lower right-hand corner of all pages of all revised plan submittals. (Subsection 01.02(D), Article 11, UDC)

I.4 This project is subject to all requirements stipulated by the Unified Development Code (UDC), the Planned Development District 43 (PD-43) Standards, the Commercial (C)

District Standards, and the Development Standards of Article 05, that are applicable to the subject property.

M.5 Provide the standard signature block with signature space for the Planning and Zoning Chairman and the Planning Director on all pages of the plans. Also remove the red

placeholder text from the signature block. (Subsection 03.04. A, of Article 11)

APPROVED:

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing site plan for a development in the City of Rockwall, Texas, was approved by the Planning & Zoning Commission of the City of Rockwall 

on the ____ day of __________, _____. 

WITNESS OUR HANDS, this _____ day of __________, ______. 

__________________________________   ______________________________

Planning & Zoning Commission, Chairman   Director of Planning and Zoning

M.6 Site Plan:

1. Please provide the following information in a table:

09/21/2022
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a. Total lot area in acres and SqFt.

b. Building footprint.

c. Lot coverage.

d. Impervious coverage.

e. Required parking and provided parking. 

2. The distance between the building and the southwest property line. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

3. Please indicate the building setback, which is 15-feet. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

4. Please indicate any existing and proposed easements. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

5. Label the fire lane as “Fire Lane, Public Access, and Utility Easement.” (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

6. Please label the adjacent street and the adjacent property information. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

7. Parking spaces adjacent to the building shall be 20x9 and the others may be 18x9. (Engineering Standards of Design and Construction)

8. Please indicate any existing and proposed fencing. (Subsection 03.04. B, of Article 11)

9. Indicate any ground mounted utility equipment and the subsequent screening. (Subsection 01.05. C, of Article 05)

10. Indicate any roof mounted utility equipment and crosshatch it on the building elevations. (Subsection 01.05. C, of Article 05)

11. There shall be no outside storage. (Article 04)

12. Trash/Recycling enclosures shall be four (4) sided. These receptacles shall be screened by a minimum six (6) foot, solid masonry dumpster enclosure that utilizes the same 

masonry materials as the primary building and incorporates an opaque, self-latching gate. The minimum enclosure area shall be 12’x10’. A minimum of 6” bollards will be 

required at potential impact zones and the pad site shall be paved to city standards. Five (5) gallon shrubs must also be planted around the enclosure.

M.7 Landscape Plan

1. The comments within this section shall be incorporated on the site plan (i.e. a landscape plan will not need to be drafted).

2. There shall be one (1) canopy and one (1) accent tree per 50-linear feet of frontage on Sids Road. In this case there needs to be five (5) canopy and five (5) accents trees along 

Sids Road. The existing canopy trees can be used towards the five (5) canopy trees. (05.03, of Article 08)

3. Please indicate the ten (10) landscape buffer along Sids Road. (05.03, of Article 08)

4. All parking spaces shall be within 80-feet of a canopy tree. In this case, move the proposed canopy trees along the northeast property line closer to the parking spaces. (05.03, 

of Article 08)

5. Provide a note indicating that the irrigation will meet the requirements of the UDC. (05.03, of Article 08)

6. Please provide a Treescape Table that indicates the trees being removed; it must include the species and size of the trees. Any trees being removed must be mitigated for on 

site. To mitigate for removed trees new trees will need to be plated on site or they must be paid for at $100.00 a caliper inch. (05.03, of Article 08)

M.8 Building Elevations:

1. The wall length exceeds three (3) times the height of the building. (Subsection 05.01, of Article 05)

2. Please crosshatch the roof mounted utility equipment. (Subsection 01.05. C, of Article 05)

3. The minimum roof pitch for a structure in a Commercial (C) District is 6:12. In this case, your roof pitch is 1:12 to match the existing; this will require an exception.

M.9 If any lighting fixtures are being replaced or any new exterior lighting is being added on site, a photometric plan must be provided. (Subsection 03.04 of Article 11)

I.10 Staff has identified the following exceptions associated with the proposed request: [1] secondary façade articulation, and [2] roof pitch. Should you decide to request these 

items as exceptions, please provide a letter that lists the exceptions, why they are being requested, and the subsequent compensatory measures. For each exception requested 

you must provide two (2) compensatory measures (Subsection 09.01, of Article 11). Examples of compensatory measures include the increased use of masonry material or stone, 

increased articulation, increased architectural elements, more pedestrian amenity, etc. 

I.11 Please note that failure to address all comments provided by staff by 3:00 PM on October 4, 2022 will result in the automatic denial of the case on the grounds of an incomplete 

submittal. No refund will be given for cases that are denied due to an incomplete submittal, and a new application and fee will be required to resubmit the case.

I.12 Staff has identified the aforementioned items necessary to continue the submittal process. Please make these revisions and corrections, and provide any additional 

information that is requested. Revisions for this case will be due on October 4, 2022; however, it is encouraged for applicants to submit revisions as soon as possible to give staff 

ample time to review the case prior to the October 11, 2022 Planning & Zoning Meeting.
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I.13 Please note the scheduled meetings for this case: 

1) Planning & Zoning Work Session meeting will be held on September 27, 2022. 

2) Planning & Zoning meeting/public hearing meeting will be held on October 11, 2022. 

I.14 All meetings will be held in person and in the City’s Council Chambers. All meetings listed above are scheduled to begin at 6:00 p.m. (P&Z). The City prefers that a 

representative(s) be present for these meetings. During the upcoming work session meeting with the Planning and Zoning Commission, representative(s) are expected to present 

their case and answer any questions the Planning Commission may have regarding this request.

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

ENGINEERING Sarah Johnston Needs Review

09/21/2022:  - Will you need an additional water meter?

- Fire department may need an additional hydrant to get proper coverage. 

- What is this line near the new water line?

- Must have a fire department approved turnaround. 

- Where is the detention area?

- FYI sewer line has not been extended yet. 

The following items are informational for the engineering design process. 

General Items:

- Must meet City Standards of Design and Construction

- 4% Engineering Inspection Fees

- Impact Fees (Water, Wastewater & Roadway)

- Minimum easement width is 20' for new easements. No structures allowed in easements.

- Retaining walls 3' and over must be engineered.

- All retaining walls 18" and taller must be rock or stone face. No smooth concrete walls.

- Must use updated notes

Roadway Paving Items:

- Parking to be 20x9' minimum.  

- No dead-end parking allowed without City approved turnaround

- Drive isles to be 24' wide.

- Fire lane to have 20' min radius if buildings are less than 30' tall. If any of the buildings are 30' or more, the fire lane will be 30' radius minimum. 

- Fire lane to be in a platted easement. - Street cost for shared portion of roadway to be paid. 

- Either build 24' of Sids or escrow.

Water and Wastewater Items:

- Only one "use" off a dead-end line (domestic, irrigation, fire sprinkler, fire hydrant, etc.)

- Must have an oil/water separator for the dumpster drainage and must connect to the storm lines. 

- Fire hydrants to have 5' clearance around them.

- Will likely need a new fire hydrant to get proper coverage.  

- Update on Srygly Sewer line?

- Sewer pro-rata of $401.89/acre

Drainage Items:

- Detention is required for new impervious surfaces.

- No walls in detention. 

- Maximum slope is 4:1

09/21/2022
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Landscaping:

- No trees to be with 10' of any public water, sewer or storm line that is 10" in diameter or larger.

- No trees to be with 5' of any public water, sewer, or storm line that is less than 10".

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

BUILDING Rusty McDowell Approved

 No Comments

09/20/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

FIRE Ariana Kistner Needs Review

09/20/2022:  The site plan does not indicate fire lane, fire hydrant, or fire department connection (FDC) locations. Please review and resubmit.

09/20/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

GIS Lance Singleton Approved

 No Comments

09/19/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

POLICE Chris Cleveland Approved

 No Comments

09/19/2022

DEPARTMENT REVIEWER STATUS OF PROJECTDATE OF REVIEW

PARKS Travis Sales Approved w/ Comments

09/19/2022:  Please provide a landscape plan for this project

09/19/2022
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sjohnston
Text Box
General Items:
- Must meet City Standards of Design and Construction
- 4% Engineering Inspection Fees
- Impact Fees (Water, Wastewater & Roadway)
- Minimum easement width is 20' for new easements. No structures allowed in easements.
- Retaining walls 3' and over must be engineered.
- All retaining walls 18" and taller must be rock or stone face. No smooth concrete walls.
- Must use updated notes

Roadway Paving Items:
- Parking to be 20x9' minimum.  
- No dead-end parking allowed without City approved turnaround
- Drive isles to be 24' wide.
- Fire lane to have 20' min radius if buildings are less than 30' tall. If any of the buildings are 30' or more, the fire lane will be 30' radius minimum. 
- Fire lane to be in a platted easement. - Street cost for shared portion of roadway to be paid. 
- Either build 24' of Sids or escrow.

Water and Wastewater Items:
- Only one "use" off a dead-end line (domestic, irrigation, fire sprinkler, fire hydrant, etc.)
- Must have an oil/water separator for the dumpster drainage and must connect to the storm lines. 
- Fire hydrants to have 5' clearance around them.
- Will likely need a new fire hydrant to get proper coverage.  
- Update on Srygly Sewer line?
- Sewer pro-rata of $401.89/acre

Drainage Items:
- Detention is required for new impervious surfaces.
- No walls in detention. 
- Maximum slope is 4:1

Landscaping:
- No trees to be with 10' of any public water, sewer or storm line that is 10" in diameter or larger.
- No trees to be with 5' of any public water, sewer, or storm line that is less than 10".

sjohnston
Dimension
20' min

sjohnston
Dimension
20' min

sjohnston
Dimension
24' min

sjohnston
Callout
Must have a fire department approved turnaround. 

sjohnston
Callout
Additional water meter?

sjohnston
Callout
Detention area?

sjohnston
Callout
FYI sewer line has not been extended yet. 

sjohnston
Callout
Fire department may need an additional hydrant to get proper coverage. 

jbrowning
Callout
 What is this line?
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SITE DATA TABLE

SITE AREA

EXISTING BUILDING AREA 2,293 S.F.

PROPOSED BUILDING EXPANSION 1,713 S.F.

0.48 ACRES (20,908.8 S.F.)

TOTAL BUILDING AREA 4,006 S.F.

REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA-
10% OF 20,909 S.F. 2,099 S.F.

PROVIDED LANDSCAPE AREA-
72.5% OF 20,909 S.F. 6,979 S.F.

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE-
27.5% OF 20,909 S.F. 13,930 S.F.

PARKING-
REQUIRED (1/300) 13.35 SPACES
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Is the existing gravel/asphalt drive going to be removed?
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Callout
24x15' must be striped as no parking. 
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Callout
Detention was previously calculated for the paving area. Detention for the building expansion will be required. 
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